

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

532SALARY OF JUDGE OF WINTHROP MUNICIPAL COURTCHAP. 33PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

Chapter 32

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Great Northern Paper Company, Formerly Northern Development Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1897, c. 458, § 9, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 9 of chapter 458 of the private and special laws of 1897 as amended by section 3 of chapter 20 of the private and special laws of 1899, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'And for the purpose of carrying out any of the provisions for which said company is incorporated, it is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds **or notes** in such form and amount and on such time and rates as it may deem expedient, not exceeding the amount of its capital stock actually subscribed for and if it deems expedient to secure the same by mortgage of its property and franchises.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 33

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Judge of the Winthrop Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 61, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1919 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Salary of judge; disposition of fees. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars \$1,200 yearly from the treasury of said county, payable quarterly, in full for all services, and all fees, civil and criminal, by him received shall be paid into the treasury of said county quarterly.'

Effective August 8, 1953